Form PTO-15 95 (Rev. 09/04) <u>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)</u>	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
RECORDATION FOR	United States Patent and Trademark Offic M COVER SHEET
	<u>rs only</u>
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
 Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s); 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Diamond Machining Technology, Inc.	Name: Vogel Capital, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) March 8, 2005 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XX No. 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 16 Deerfield Road
Assignment Merger	City: Sherborn
Security Agreement Change of Name	MA State:
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424; Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 01770
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗷 No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
(A. Faterit Application No.(S)	B. Patent No.(s)
	See attached Schedule A
Additional numbers att	ached? XXYes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Stacey C. Friends, Esquire	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$360.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
RUBERTO, ISRAEL & WEINER, P.C.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:	Enclosed
100 North Washington Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Boston	8. Payment Information
State: MA Zip: 02114	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 617. 742. 4200	Expiration Date
Fax Number: 617. 742. 2355	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: trademark@riw.com	Authorized User Name Stacey C. Friends
9. Signature;	3/14/05
Signature	
Stacey C. Friends	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED U.S. PATENTS

- 1. D481,283 S
- 2. D472,785 S
- 3. 6,528,141 B1
- 4. D465,985 S
- 5. 6,402,603 B1
- 6. 6,261,167 B1
- 7. 5,919,084
- 8. 5,976,001
- 9. D372,180

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Diamond Machining Technology, Inc., of 85 Hayes Memorial Drive, Marlborough, MA 01752 ("DMT"), is the owner of the inventions which are the subject of the patents and patent applications specified on the attached Exhibit A (the inventions, patents and patent applications collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Vogel Capital, Inc. of 16 Deerfield Rd., Sherborn, MA 01770 ("Vogel"), is desirous of acquiring said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to the following terms:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> DMT does hereby assign, transfer alienate and convey to Vogel all right, title and interest in and to the said Patents, together with any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, reinstatements, extensions and foreign counterparts thereof, claims that issue from any and all of the Patents referred to above, the prosecution files for any of the foregoing Patents, and all intellectual property rights in the Patents, including without limitation the right to claim the priority benefit thereof and to prosecute and to enforce any of the Patents.
- 2. Representations and Warranties. DMT represents and warrants that the inventors of the Patents have assigned all of their right, title and interest in and to the Patents to DMT and that DMT has not conveyed to another any right in the Patents. DMT shall indemnify Vogel against any claims regarding ownership to or rights in the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment has been duly executed as of the date written below by an authorized representative of DMT.

DIAMOND MACHINING TECHNOLOGY, INC.

By: highly I Farell

Name: Elizabeth P. Powell

Date: March 8, 2005

U:\Dac\Brandon\Execution Documents\Patent Assignment.Final.doc

EXHIBIT "A"

<u>PATENTS</u>		
U. S. Patent	Patent No.	Registration Date
Offset Mini-Hone	D481,283 S	10/28/2003
Sharpening Plate Insert	D472,785 S	4/8/2003
Support Structure and Method of Assembling Same	6,528,141 BI	3/4/2003
Mini-Hone	D465,985 S	11/26/2002
Two-Sided Abrasive Tool	6,402,603 B1	6/11/2002
Two-Sided Abrasive Tool and Method of Assembling Same	6,261,167 B1	7/17/2001
Two-Sided Abrasive Tool and Method of Assembling Same	5,919,084	7/6/1999
Interrupted Cut Abrasive Tool	5,976,001	11/2/1999
Combined Whetstone and Housing	D372,180	7/30/1996
EU Patent Application	Application No.	Filing Date
Supportive Structure for Two-Sided Abrasive Tool and the Like and Method of Assembling Same	99,310,097	12/15/1999
JA Patent	Patent No.	Registration Date
Support Structure for Two-Sided Abrasive Tool and the Like and Method of Assembling Same	Laid Open No. 2000- 176843	12/15/1999

U:\Dac\Brandon\Execution Documents\Patent Assignment.Final.doc

RECORDED: 03/18/2005